## **RESOLUTION NO. 835**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF STAYTON TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT [MATCHING] GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO SANTIAM PARK AS IDENTIFIED IN THE STAYTON PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (State Parks) is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program;

WHEREAS, the Stayton Park and Recreation Master Plan adopted in March 2004, identifies improvements to Santiam Park as outlined in the Santiam Park Master Plan:

WHEREAS, the Stayton Park and Recreation Board has reviewed and concurred with the project proposal;

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton desires to participate in this matching grant program to the greatest extent possible for improvements to Santiam Park;

WHEREAS, the local government grant requires a 40 percent match from the City of Stayton;

WHEREAS, a requirement of the State of Oregon Parks and Recreation Department grant application process is that the application include an approved resolution from the governing body authorizing the grant application.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stayton, through its City Administrator, shall apply for a Local Government Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for a grant for improvements to Santiam Park as identified in the Park and Recreation Master Plan.

This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 16th day of March, 2009.

CITY OF STAYTON

Date:  $\frac{3/20}{}$ , 2009

Date: 2/23

Attest: Don Eubank City Administrator

Gerry Aboud, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney